
 

DEENDAYAL PORT AUTHORITY

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

NOTICE INVITING TENDER
No.CE/13

Global Invitation for Qualification for “Development Of Container Terminal At Tuna-
Tekra, Deendayal Port On BOT Basis Under PPP Mode” for a concession period of thirty
(30) years.

The Board of Authority of Deendayal Port (the “Authority”) invites Application from
interested parties (the “Applicants”) in accordance with the Request for Qualification (RFQ)
Document in order to pre-qualify competent Applicants who can subsequently bid for the
Project as per Request for Proposal (RFP) Documents. The estimated cost of the project is
Rs.4243.64 crore.

The RFQ Document containing brief scope of the Project, Instructions to Applicants and
Evaluation Criteria, may be obtained from the office of the Chief Engineer, Deendayal Port
Authority at Gandhidham on submission of a demand draft of INR.5,07,400/-[Rs.4,30,000/-
+ Rs.77,400/- towards GST] (plus Rs.200/- for dispatch by courier/speed post), for domestic
as well as foreign applicants, issued by any scheduled bank drawn in favour of Financial
Adviser & Chief Accounts Officer (F.A. & C.A.O), Deendayal Port Authority payable at
Gandhidham, before 16/08/2022 during office hours. The RFQ Document may be purchased
by transferring the aforementioned amount through online transfer. While purchasing the
RFQ document, through D.D. or through online transfer, the applicants are required to
submit their GST Registration Number invariably. The RFQ Document can also be
downloaded from 01/07/2022 onwards by the Applicants from the Deendayal Port
Authority website http://www.deendayalport.gov.in. In all cases, only the attested copy of
the receipt for payment made towards the cost of the Documents viz. Rs.5,07,400/-
(Rupees Five Lakh Seven Thousand and Four Hundred only),Inclusive of GST shall be
submitted with the application and the originals of all payment shall be submitted at
Authority’s office as provided above. However, Applicants who wish to attend the Pre-
Application conference as mentioned in this RFQ, should submit a Demand Draft of Rs.
5,07,400/- (Rupees Five Lakh Seven Thousand and Four Hundred only) towards the cost of
document, through their representative attending the conference or in case have already
purchased the document shall carry an attested copy of the receipt for payment of Rs.
5,07,400/- (Rupees Five Lakh Seven Thousand and Four Hundred only) to Authority towards
the cost of the RFQ document. Under no circumstances the cost of RFQ document shall be
returned. Applicants, who have downloaded the document from the website, should
confirm in writing that they have downloaded the document from the website and provide
details of contact person with the Name, Postal address, Telephone No., Fax No. & E-mail
ID.The bank details of Deendayal Port Authority are as below: -



 

Name of Bank & Address: Bank of Baroda, Gandhidham Branch

Account No: 10080100022427

IFSC Code: BARB0GANKUT

Sale period: From 01/07/2022 to 16/08/2022 on any working day during working hours i.e.,
from 10:00 hours to 16:00 hours IST.

The completed Application in the required format containing all the information requested
in the RFQ document shall be submitted before 11:00 hours IST on 17/08/2022 to the office
of Chief Engineer, A.O. building, Deendayal Port Authority, Gandhidham – 370 201.

The schedule of different activities till submission of the applications is as under:

1 Sale of RFQ Document   01/07/2022 to 16/08/2022
2 Last date of receiving queries regarding

RFQ
25/07/2022

3 Pre-Application Conference   29/07/2022 at 16.00 hrs. either:
(i) In Board room at A.O. building,

Deendayal Port Authority,
Gandhidham – 370 201, Kutch
Gujarat.

OR
(ii) through Video Conference, at same

date & time.
4 Authority response to RFQ queries latest

by
05/08/2022

5 Last date of submission of Applications   17/08/2022 by 1100 Hrs.

Note: Any updation/amendment in the dates will be uploaded on the Authority’s website
only i.e.
www.deendayalport.gov.in
FAX: +91-2836-220050
Chief Engineer
Tele: +91-2836-233192
Deendayal Port Authority


